

No. 04-108

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
SUSETTE KELO, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF NEW LONDON, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
Supreme Court Of Connecticut**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN PLANNING
ASSOCIATION, THE CONNECTICUT CHAPTER OF
THE AMERICAN PLANNING ASSOCIATION, AND
THE NATIONAL CONGRESS FOR COMMUNITY
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AS AMICI CURIAE IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

—◆—
JOHN D. ECHEVERRIA
GEORGETOWN ENVIRONMENTAL
LAW & POLICY INSTITUTE
Georgetown University
Law Center
600 New Jersey Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 662-9850

THOMAS W. MERRILL*
** Counsel of Record*
CHARLES KELLER BEEKMAN
PROFESSOR OF LAW
Columbia University
435 W. 116th Street
New York, NY 10027
(212) 854-9764

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. History Teaches That “Public Use” Should Be Given A Broad Interpretation That Includes Economic Development	3
A. The Rise and Fall of “Use by the Public” ...	4
B. This Court Has Consistently Embraced the Broad View of Public Use.	8
II. Petitioners And Their Amici Have Advanced No Principled Legal Basis For Adopting A Novel And Restrictive Approach To Public Use	13
A. The Public Use Standard Recently Adopted as a Matter of Michigan Constitutional Law in <i>Hathcock</i> Is Unworthy of Emulation	14
B. There Is No Basis for Transplanting the Heightened Standard of Review Applicable to Development Exactions to Public Use Cases.	20
III. Heightened Public Use Review Is Not The Answer To Misuse Or Overuse Of Eminent Domain.....	23
A. Keeping Eminent Domain a Second-Best Option	23
B. Integrating Eminent Domain Into Land Use Planning.....	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. Providing Additional Compensation for Takings of Occupied Structures.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Atlas Roofing Co. v. Occupational Safety & Health Review Comm'n</i> , 430 U.S. 442 (1977).....	16
<i>Berman v. Parker</i> , 348 U.S. 26 (1954).....	3, 12, 13
<i>Block v. Hirsh</i> , 256 U.S. 135 (1921).....	8
<i>Bloodgood v. Mohawk & Hudson R.R.</i> , 18 Wend. 9 (N.Y. 1837)	6
<i>Board of Regents v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972)	16
<i>Brown v. Legal Found. of Washington</i> , 538 U.S. 216 (2003)	4
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 263 U.S. 78 (1923).....	11
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd.</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999)	22
<i>Clark v. Nash</i> , 198 U.S. 361 (1905)	8, 9, 10
<i>County of Wayne v. Hathcock</i> , 471 Mich. 445, 684 N.W.2d 765 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Daniels v. Area Plan Comm'n of Allen County</i> , 306 F.3d 445 (7th Cir. 2002).....	12
<i>Dayton G. & S. Mining Co. v. Seawell</i> , 11 Nev. 394 (1876)	7
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fallbrook Irrigation Dist. v. Bradley</i> , 164 U.S. 112 (1896)	8, 10
<i>Hawaii Hous. Auth. v. Midkiff</i> , 467 U.S. 229 (1984)	3, 12
<i>Head v. Amoskeag Mfg. Co.</i> , 113 U.S. 9 (1885)	6, 29
<i>Karesh v. City Council</i> , 271 S.C. 339, 247 S.E.2d 342 (1978)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Lochner v. New York</i> , 198 U.S. 45 (1905)	9
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982)	20
<i>Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992) ...	16, 18
<i>Mo. Pac. Ry. v. Nebraska</i> , 164 U.S. 403 (1896)	4, 10, 11
<i>Mt. Vernon-Woodberry Cotton Duck Co. v. Ala. Interstate Power Co.</i> , 240 U.S. 30 (1916)	8
<i>National R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Boston & Maine Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 407 (1992)	22
<i>New York City Hous. Auth. v. Muller</i> , 270 N.Y. 333, 1 N.E.2d 153 (1936)	7
<i>Nollan v. Cal. Coastal Comm'n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>O'Neill v. Leamer</i> , 239 U.S. 244 (1915)	8
<i>Old Dominion Land Co. v. United States</i> , 269 U.S. 55 (1925)	11
<i>Rindge Co. v. Los Angeles County</i> , 262 U.S. 700 (1923)	8
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984)	19
<i>Shoemaker v. United States</i> , 147 U.S. 282 (1893)	11
<i>S.W. Ill. Dev. Auth. v. Nat'l City Envt'l, L.L.C.</i> , 199 Ill.2d 225, 768 N.E.2d 1 (2002)	27
<i>Strickley v. Highland Boy Gold Mining Co.</i> , 200 U.S. 527 (1906)	8, 10
<i>Thompson v. Consol. Gas Utils. Corp.</i> , 300 U.S. 55 (1937)	4
<i>Tolksdorf v. Griffith</i> , 464 Mich. 1, 626 N.W.2d 163 (2001)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States ex rel. TVA v. Welch</i> , 327 U.S. 546 (1946)	11, 12
<i>United States v. 564.54 Acres</i> , 441 U.S. 506 (1979)	27, 29
<i>United States v. 50 Acres of Land</i> , 469 U.S. 24 (1984)	27
<i>United States v. Gettysburg Elec. Ry.</i> , 160 U.S. 668 (1896)	11
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 317 U.S. 369 (1943).....	27, 28

STATUTES

Uniform Relocation Assistance Act of 1970, 42 U.S.C. § 4601 et seq.....	29
17 U.S.C. § 115	19

SECONDARY SOURCES

American Planning Association, Policy Guide on Public Redevelopment, April 2004, www.planning.org/policyguides/redevelopment.htm	17
Lawrence Berger, <i>The Public Use Requirement in Eminent Domain</i> , 57 Or. L. Rev. 203 (1978)	5, 6, 7
Comment, <i>The Public Use Limitation on Eminent Domain: An Advance Requiem</i> , 58 Yale L.J. 599 (1949)	6, 7
David A. Dana & Thomas W. Merrill, <i>Property: Takings</i> (2002)	4, 24
Matthew P. Harrington, “Public Use” and the <i>Original Understanding of the So-Called “Tak- ings” Clause</i> , 53 Hastings L.J. 1245 (2002).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Kristin Kanski, Case Note, 30 Wm. Mitchell L. Rev. 725 (2003)	19
Serge F. Kovalski and Debbi Wilgoren, <i>Landowners Feel Stadium Squeeze; Twenty Acres Earmarked for Baseball Isn't the District's – Yet</i> , Wash. Post, September 26, 2004.....	28
Errol E. Meidinger, <i>The “Public Uses” of Eminent Domain: History and Policy</i> , 11 Env'tl. L. 1 (1980)	5, 6
Thomas W. Merrill, <i>The Economics of Public Use</i> , 72 Cornell L. Rev. 61 (1986).....	12, 29
7 <i>Nichols on Eminent Domain</i> (Patrick J. Rohan & Melvin A. Reskins, eds., 3d ed. 2004)	24
Philip Nichols, Jr., <i>The Meaning of Public Use in the Law of Eminent Domain</i> , 20 B.U.L. Rev. 615 (1940)	5, 6, 7
Wendell E. Pritchett, <i>The “Public Menace” of Blight: Urban Renewal and the Private Uses of Eminent Domain</i> , 21 Yale L. & Pol'y Rev. 1 (2003).....	17
Antonin Scalia, <i>A Matter of Interpretation</i> (Amy Gutmann ed., 1997).....	16
Corey J. Wilk, <i>The Struggle Over the Public Use Clause: Survey of Holdings and Trends, 1986-2003</i> , 39 Real. Prop. Prob. & Tr. J. 251 (2004).....	12
